
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 6 March 2019 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

MEMBERS: LABOUR COUNCILLORS ALTERNATE MEMBERS: LABOUR 
COUNCILLORS

A Ahmed Azam
Akhtar Dunbar
Amran Arshad Hussain
Duffy Shabir Hussain
Engel Lal
Kamran Hussain Mullaney
Mohammed Shabbir
Nazir Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

NOTES:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: 
Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat
City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



3

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 4 
March 2019.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  WARDEN SERVICES - INFORMATION ABOUT ROLES IN THE NEW 
STRUCTURE 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AF”) provides 
information on the roles of Council Wardens and Neighbourhood 
Wardens in the new structure.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee prioritises the work 
of the Neighbourhood Wardens based on the needs in each 
Ward, taking into account the new functions outlined in this 
Report.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee requests a further 
report to be presented to the Committee in October 2019 to 
report on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens between 
April and September 2019. 

(3) That the Bradford West Area Committee liaises with the 
Civil Enforcement and Operations Manager if there are any 
issues regarding parking enforcement when the new 
structure goes live on 1st April 2019. 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066)

1 - 12



4

6.  STREET CLEANSING - SERVICE REDESIGN AND DEPLOYMENT 
OF RESOURCES 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AF) provides 
further information with regards the service redesign including 
proposed cleansing frequencies and resource and budgetary 
information.

Recommended –

(1) That the committee adopts option 2 as the preferred 
delivery model.

(2) That the committee receives a further report after six 
months with an update on the new working arrangements.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437062)

13 - 26

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 6 March 
2019

AF

Subject:  

WARDEN SERVICES – INFORMATION ABOUT ROLES IN THE NEW STRUCTURE

Summary statement:

This report provides information on the roles of Council Wardens and Neighbourhood 
Wardens in the new structure. 

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety/
Environment, Sport and Culture

Report Contact:  Louise Williams
Phone: (01274) 431066
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate/Regeneration and EnvironmentPage 1

Agenda Item 5/



1

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides information on the roles of Council Wardens and Neighbourhood 
Wardens in the new structure. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 At the Bradford West Area Committee meeting held on 30 January 2019 a report was 
presented outlining future changes to Street Cleansing and Warden Services. It was 
resolved at this meeting that the proposed future changes to the Warden Service and the 
impact of the proposal on individual wards be detailed in a further report. 

2.2 As the Warden Service is one of a number of services devolved to Area Committees, 
members can influence the work of the Wardens. Area Committees can therefore have a 
role in determining how many Wardens operate in a ward at any particular time and what 
activities they engage in. However, Wardens’ work needs to be considered in the wider 
context of ward-and area-based working – many of the priorities and projects Wardens’ 
help to deliver derive from Ward Plans. Whilst Ward Officers oversee the implementation 
of Ward Plans, many other officers in Area Offices also work with Wardens to deliver the 
plans and to promote the Clean, Safe and Active Communities agenda, including Street 
Cleansing Operatives, Environmental Enforcement Officers and Youth Workers. A much 
wider range of partners also contribute to this agenda. 

2.3 This locality-based approach to service delivery will not in itself bring about behaviour 
change. Good local leadership encourages positive behaviours with local communities 
and it is therefore essential that Wardens and other officers continue to support Members 
in their community leadership role. 

2.4 In order to enable Wardens to promote positive behaviours more extensively, it has been 
decided to separate the functions currently undertaken by Council Wardens. 2 distinct 
Warden roles have been created as part of the new structure – Council Wardens and 
Neighbourhood Wardens.

2.5   Neighbourhood Wardens will focus on environmental awareness-raising, education, 
engagement and enforcement.  They will also be authorised to enforce litter and Dog 
Control Order Offences. Promotion of the ‘People Can’ approach will underpin their work, 
working with residents, businesses and other stakeholders to encourage behaviour 
change. 

2.6    41 Neighbourhood Wardens, including 1 Team Leader in each team, will be based in 
areas. They will be managed by a Warden and Environmental Enforcement Manager. 
This manager will also have responsibility for the Enforcement Officers who work in their 
area. It is envisaged that this area-based team approach to tackling environmental issues 
will deliver environmental improvements in the area. The numbers of Wardens and 
Enforcement Officers in each Area Office are shown in the table below: 

Area Wardens Enforcement Officers
Bradford West 10 2
Bradford East 10 2
Bradford South 8 2
Keighley 7 1
Shipley 6 1

Page 2



2

They will work between 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday, but will work outside these 
hours occasionally on specific initiatives and projects. 

2.7    A working group of Neighbourhood Wardens is currently involved in selecting the new 
uniform to differentiate between the two roles. Purple has been chosen as the colour for 
the polo shirt and this will also be included on the coat which will be black and purple. 

2.8 It is recognised that in order to deal with some of the more challenging environmental 
issues in the district, a different appro
[...]
 
commercially viable. 

Neighbourhood Wardens will be given additional training and support to build up their 
skills and confidence to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) to people who drop litter, 
urinate, spit and for Dog Control Offences. Neighbourhood Wardens will be required to 
participate in litter days of action and will be part of a rota that will provide coverage 
Monday – Friday every week in the City Centre. Town centres and other urban areas will 
also be regularly patrolled. 

Council Wardens responsible for parking enforcement will also be authorised and trained 
to issue FPNs for the offences outlined above. 

2.19   Householder Duty of Care

Nationally there has been a year on year increase in fly tipping offences. Over a third of   
the waste involved in illegal fly-tipping is from households. Fly tipping investigations of 
household waste have identified an increasing trend amongst unlicensed waste 
operators who are now targeting householders via social media, local advertising and 
door-to-door sales pitches. They tempt people with cheap prices for the removal of large 
items of waste, including furniture, building waste and white goods which inevitably end 
up dumped on highways or land often just a few streets away. 

The householders duty of care under section 34 (2A) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 requires occupiers of a domestic property to take all reasonable measures to 
ensure that whoever they use to collect, transport and dispose of waste is appropriately 
licensed. 

Page 6



6

If an unauthorised waste carrier is found to be carrying waste and/or the waste is 
subsequently fly tipped and can be directly linked back to the householder, the 
householder has committed an offence under the householder duty of care (if the 
householder cannot demonstrate that they took the above-mentioned reasonable 
measures)

Changes in the law mean that householders are being held more accountable for their 
household waste and where it e
[...]
 Council Warden Team Leaders, working 
on a shift system between 7.30am and 9.00pm Monday to Saturday and between 
9.30am  am and 6.00pm on Sundays. The shift system has been developed to ensure a 
high number of staff are working each day and that key times are covered. The rota 
includes posts working office hours between 9.00am and 5.00pm. The Council Wardens 
will retain the current Warden uniform. 

3.3     The parking enforcement function will be based at Bradford City Hall. However, the use of 
technology is currently being explored with a view to enabling more agile ways of 
working. This will involve briefings and debriefings being delivered differently and some 
Council Wardens being able to start on site. In addition, the technology will enable 
managers to identify and respond to parking hotspots in a more timely manner. A Civil 
Enforcement and Operations Manager and Assistant will manage the 32 Council 
Wardens and the Cleansing Operation in the City Centre. 

        
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 The total budget for Council and Neighbourhood Warden salaries for 2019/2020 will be 
£2,216,400. 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 As some Wardens will be undertaking new tasks, they will need additional training and 
support and the approach will need time to ‘settle’ before we reach optimum delivery. 

5.2 Some managers will also need to develop specialist knowledge if they have a new role 
and they may not be placed in areas where they have historically worked. This will mean 
that it may take some time to familiarise themselves with the new role and areas.

5.3 Both of these risks will be mitigated by ensuring that there is a good handover period and 
managers, having been appointed in advance of the ‘Go Live’ date, will have some time 
to familiarise themselves with both area and service. We will also ensure that support is 
in place both at a peer and senior level for the managers.

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 No specific issues.

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY

7.1.1 Area Committee decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation.  

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

7.2.1 Increased local decision-making has the potential to create more sustainable solutions to 
local issues.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

Page 9



9

7.3.1 No specific issues.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

7.4.1 No specific issues.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

7.5.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

7.6 TRADE UNION IMPLICATIONS

7.6.1 Trade unions continue to be consulted on all changes to Wardens working arrangements 
and staffing changes.

7.7 WARD AND WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Bradford West.  

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 There are no not for publication documents.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 As a devolved service the Area Committee has some discretion over the deployment of 
resources.  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee prioritises the work of the Neighbourhood 
Wardens based on the needs in each Ward, taking into account the new functions 
outlined in this Report.

10.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee requests a further report to be presented to the 
Committee in October 2019 to report on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens 
between April and September 2019. 

10.3 That the Bradford West Area Committee liaises with the Civil Enforcement and 
Operations Manager if there are any issues regarding parking enforcement when the new 
structure goes live on 1st April 2019. 

11.0 APPENDICES

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 ‘Cleaner and Greener Streets and Neighbourhoods in Bradford West – Devolution to 
Area Committee’ (Document C) Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee on 15th June 2016.

12.2 ‘Cleaner and Greener Streets and Neighbourhoods in Bradford West – Devolution to 

Page 10



10

Area Committee’, (Document Q) Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the 
Bradford West Area Committee on 25th October 2017.

12.3 ‘Annual report on Street Cleansing, Environmental Enforcement and  Council Wardens 
and information about  the merger of the Parks Service into Neighbourhood and 
Customer Services’ (Document S) Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee on 28 November 2018.

12.4   ‘Street Cleansing – Service Redesign and Deployment of Resources’ – Report of the 
Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee on 30 January 2019. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 6 March 
2019

AG

Subject:  

STREET CLEANSING – SERVICE REDESIGN AND DEPLOYMENT OF RESOURCES

Summary statement:

This report provides further information with regards the service redesign including 
proposed cleansing frequencies and resource and budgetary information.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety/
Environment, Sport and Culture

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher
Phone: (01274) 437062
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate/Regeneration and Environment
Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



2

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides further information with regards the service redesign including 
proposed cleansing frequencies and resource and budgetary information.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 At its meeting of 30 January 2019 the Bradford West Area Committee resolved:

 That the impact of the proposed Options 1a and 1b, as set out in Document 
“Y” be presented in a further report by the Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods and Customer Services to the above meeting, setting out 
the broader impact of the options/proposals on a Ward basis.

2.2 The savings required for 2019 were initially £1 million and officers have been 
restructuring the service over
[...]
ng, central reservations, 
graffiti and gateway routes) divisions by constituency cannot accurately be 
provided.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None specific.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 No specific issues.

Page 15



4

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

7.1.1 Area Committee decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation.  
This will require Area Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any 
decisions they make.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

7.2.1 Increased local decision-making has the potential to create more sustainable 
solutions to local issues.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

7.3.1 No specific issues.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

7.4.1 No specific issues.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

7.5.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

7.6 TRADE UNION

7.6.1 Trade unions are being consulted at levels 1, 2 and 3 on all changes to Street 
Cleansing, Parks and Warden services.

7.7 WARD AND WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in Bradford West.  

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.8.1 No implications.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.9.1 No issues.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That the committee adopts option 2 as the preferred delivery model.

Page 16



5

9.2 That the committee receives a further report after six months with an update on the 
new working arrangements.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 Appendix 1 - Staff Numbers and Breakdown by Area for 2018/19

10.2 Appendix 2 - Proposed Cleaning Frequencies – by Ward

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 ‘Devolution of Council Service budgets and responsibilities to Area Committees 
from 2012-13 onwards’ (Document U), Report of the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Sport to the meeting of the Council Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee on 5th October 2012, Devolution to Area Committees.

11.2 ‘Devolution to Area Committees’ (Document AG), Report of the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Sport to the Council Executive, 9th October 2012.

11.3 ‘Council Warden Service devolution to Area Committee’, (Document X) Report of 
the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 21st 

November 2012.

11.4 ‘Street Cleansing Services devolution to Area Committee’ (Document V) Report of 
the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 21st 

November 2012.

11.5 ‘Council Warden Service devolution to Area Committee’, (Document F) Report of 
the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 10th 

July 2013.

11.6 ‘Street Cleansing Service devolution to Area Committee’ (Document E) Report of 
the Area Co-Ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 10th 

July 2013.

11.7 ‘Street Cleansing Service Devolution to Area Committee’ (Document AA) Report of 
the Area Co-Ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 6th 

November 2013.

11.8 ‘Council Warden Service devolution to Area Committee’, (Document H) Report of 
the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 23rd 

July 2014.

11.9 ‘Street Cleansing Devolution to Area Committee’ (Document G) Report of the Area 
Co-ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 23rd July 
2014.

11.10 ‘Council Warden Service devolution to Area Committee’, (Document AM) Report of 
the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 15th 

April 2015.

Page 17



6

11.11 ‘Street Cleansing Devolution to Area Committee’ (Document I) Report of the Area 
Coordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 16th 

September 2015.

11.12 ‘People Can Make a Difference’: ( Document P), Campaign to promote and 
encourage strong and active communities, Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 18th November 2015.

11.13 ‘Bradford West Ward Plans’, (Document AD) Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 20th April 2016.

11.14 ‘Cleaner and Greener Streets and Neighbourhoods in Bradford West – Devolution 
to Area Committee’ (Document C) Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee on 15th June 2016.

11.15 ‘Cleaner and Greener Streets and Neighbourhoods in Bradford West – Devolution 
to Area Committee’, (Document Q) Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee on 25th October 2017.

11.16 Annual report on Street Cleansing, Environmental Enforcement and Council 
Wardens and information about the merger of the Parks Service into 
Neighbourhood and Customer Services (Document S) Report of the Area Co-
ordinator to the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee on 

Page 18



7

APPENDIX 1
Staff Numbers

April 
2018

April 2019
Prior to 
Budget 

Amendment

Prior to 
Budget 

Amendment
Loss/Gain

April 2019 
after 

Budget 
Amendment

After Budget 
Amendment
Loss/Gain

Mechanical 
sweepers

16 11 -5 11 -5

Clean teams 95 73 -22 93 -2
City Centre 13 9 -4 9 -4
Fly tip team 2 2 0 2 0
Graffiti team 2 2 0 2 0
Litter bin 
maintenance

2 2 0 2 0

Central 
reservations

0 3 +3 3 +3

TOTAL 130 102 -28 122 -8

Breakdown by Area

Clean Teams Mechanical Sweepers
No of Staff Hours Per 

Week
No of Staff Hours Per 

Week
Bradford West 22 814 2.3 105.2
City Centre 9 365
Bradford East 22 855.5 2.3 105.2
Bradford South 17 633.5 2.3 105.2
Keighley 17 595.5 2 91.5
Shipley 15 542 2 91.5
Ancillary 
Services:
Fly tip team 2 78
Litter bin 
maintenance

2 85

Graffiti removal/
abandoned 
vehicles

2 88

Central 
Reservations

3 118.5

TOTAL 111 4,175 11 498.6

Page 19



8

P
age 20



9

P
age 21



10Page 22



11

P
age 23



12

P
age 24



13

P
age 25



14

P
age 26


	Agenda
	5 WARDEN SERVICES - INFORMATION ABOUT ROLES IN THE NEW STRUCTURE
	6 STREET CLEANSING - SERVICE RED

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 6 March 2019 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.05 pm
Concluded 7.40 pm

Present – Councillors

Apologies: Councillor Engel

Councillor Amran in the Chair

57.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

During consideration of agenda item 5, Warden Services - Information about 
Roles in the New Structure (Minute 60), the Chair and Councillors Azam, 
Shaheen, Kamran Hussain, Mohammed and Shabbir disclosed a personal 
interest that they were landlords.

ACTION: City Solicitor

58.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

59.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

60.  WARDEN SERVICES - INFORMATION ABOUT ROLES IN THE NEW 

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Duffy
Kamran Hussain
Mohammed
Nazir
Shaheen



2

STRUCTURE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AF”) provided information 
on the roles of Council Wardens and Neighbourhood Wardens in the new 
structure.

The Bradford East Area Co-ordinator was in attendance and with an invitation by 
the Chair, she introduced the report to the Committee.

Following introduction, a question and answer session ensued:
 Was the information on the new structure to be set into motion or would 

this Committee have an opportunity to make further amends in the delivery 
of resources in the Bradford West area?

o This structure outlined was to replace the present delivery of 
resources into the Bradford West area;

 What was the decision behind the shift change of 2 Wardens in the Toller 
Ward?

o Back in 2011, a review was undertaken and uniformed services in 
the district were considered in detail, hence the roles that had been 
put into motion for Council Wardens during 2012;

o However the new Neighbourhood Wardens would not participate in 
any form of parking activities work;
 In response, the Chair highlighted a statement that in 

previous years, the Wardens located in the West area had 
only been undertaking parking enforcement and due to being 
inundated with a parking activities, had not been able to 
focus efforts towards environmental work in the area, despite 
having the responsibility for both areas;

 Officer’s response to statement, the Bradford West area 
would now benefit greatly than other areas due to 2 
Neighbourhood Wardens.

 In terms of the City Centre, there were reservations in how Wardens efforts 
would be focused on the whole of the West area due to the size and 
footfall in the City Ward and this particular area would consume most of the 
allocated?

o In relation to the City Centre, no resources such as staff would be 
lost that had been allocated and a further 4 Ambassadors would be 
appointed;

 The Committee was in the assumption that the City Centre area would 
have 2 Wardens and 2 Environmental Enforcement Officers?

o An Environmental Enforcement Officer would cover the City Centre 
area once a week. In the new structure a Warden from each ward 
would be working one day a week in the City Centre. As of April 
2019, 10 Wardens would only focus efforts towards community 
environmental work in the whole of the West area; and,

 Would feedback on the process be given to the Committee?
o Due to a daily shift change, there may not be time.

During the discussion, the following points were made by the Committee and 
officers:

 No specific breakdown of any kind was given in the report;
 This report had been discussed by this Committee on two different 



3

occasions, and on its third discussion, no appropriate mechanism had 
been devised by officers;

 It seemed that financial resources being allocated to the district were not 
being distributed appropriately in reflection of needs of each area in the 
Bradford District;

 There would be more Warden time that could be utilised to meet the ever 
increasing needs;

 There had been no mention of raising awareness work during school times 
in the report;

o In response to comment, 32 Council Wardens would be starting 
work earlier than in the previous structure;

 This new structure would not work for the Bradford West Area;
 Environmental Officers had to deal with complex cases that could be time 

consuming;
 2 x Enforcement Officer’s would deal with bigger things such as serving 

notices;
 Wardens would be working closely with communities and Environmental 

Officers would be taking on the responsibility of case work;
 There were concerns as to why only Environment Officer’s from the 

Bradford West area would be utilised for the City Centre when the City was 
used by the whole district and by people from outer Bradford;

 10 x Wardens was not enough for the West area; and,
o In relation to statement, the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and 

Customer Services stated that there were a further 4 constituencies 
hence 4 net gain of Wardens the district and it was about pulling 
resources from other areas; and,

 The East area was also in much need of more resources than the West 
area.

o In response to statement, the Committee highlighted the fact that 
resources required for the City Centre area were greatly 
underestimated; and,

o A further response, a copy of the formula of how resources were 
allocated throughout the district was requested.
 The Bradford East Area Co-ordinator responded, this could 

be provided at a further meeting of this Committee.

The Committee expressed its reservations to the information about roles of the 
new structure for the Bradford West Area, therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That a further report be presented to the Bradford West Area 
Committee in October 2019, detailing the educational, engagement 
and enforcement, environmental work undertaken in the Bradford 
West area, and to specifically include educational activities and 
enforcement related to school parking between April and September 
2019. 

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee liaises with the Civil 
Enforcement and Operations Manager if there are any issues 
regarding parking enforcement when the new structure goes live 



4

on 1st April 2019.

(3) That the Civil Enforcement and Operations Manager ensures the 
effective enforcement of parking around schools in the Bradford 
West area.

(4) That the Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and Customer 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
People and Places, discusses ways of finding extra resources for 
the City Centre area of Bradford.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration and Environment
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

61.  STREET CLEANSING - SERVICE REDESIGN AND DEPLOYMENT OF 
RESOURCES

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AF) provided further 
information with regards the service redesign including proposed cleansing 
frequencies, resources and budgetary information.

The Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer Services was present and 
gave a synopsis of the report.

Following presentation, the Chair invited question from the Committee. It was 
highlighted that the report had presented a good detail of the service redesign 
however there were concerns as to how performances would be managed. In 
response, once the structure has been embedded then a performance update 
could be provided to the Committee. The Committee then noted reservations as 
to whether alternative cleansing arrangements applied in and around Coniston 
Grove (BD9) would work efficiently. In response, the redesign and deployment of 
the transit team allowed an element of flexibility across the constituency.

The discussion closed with the Committee’s concerns over the matter of fly 
tipping in the West Constituency. That detailed focus had to be centred by the 
service to keep the streets, parks and open spaces clean and safe for all 
residents.

Resolved –

(1) That option 2, as highlighted in Document “AG”, be adopted as 
the preferred delivery model.

(2) That the Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and Customer 
Services liaises with the Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and 
Places to discuss concerns raised by Members relating to 
additional cleansing and enforcement needs of the City Centre at 
the potential detriment of the rest of the wider Bradford West 
Constituency.

(3) That the Bradford West Area committee receives a further report 



5

after six months with an update on the new working 
arrangements.

(4) That Members liaise with the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator if 
there are any issues regarding Street Cleansing when the new 
structure goes live on 1st April 2019.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration and Environment
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


